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Date: November 1, 2018 Time: 10am-Noon Subject: Executive Committee 

Project: University of Wisconsin-La Crosse New Student Fieldhouse & Soccer Support Facility - DFD 15I2I 

Project No.: 3001.405.00  
 

✓ 
 Name  Organization | Department Phone E-mail 

✓ 
 Scott Schumacher 
Assoc. Dir.-Planning & 
Construction 

UW-La Crosse Planning & Construction 608.785.8916 sschumacher@uwlax.edu 

✓  Bob Hetzel 
Vice Chancellor UW-La Crosse Administration & Finance 608.785.6491 bhetzel@uwlax.edu   

  Beth Alderman 
Project Manager 

Division of Facilities Development (DFD) 608.266.1796 beth.alderman@wisconsin.gov    

✓  Cathy O’Hara Weiss 
Facility Architect + Planner UW System Administration 608.263.4417 cweiss@uwsa.edu  

  Kim Blum 
Director of Athletics UW-La Crosse Athletics 608.785.8616 kblum@uwlax.edu   

  Erin Thacker 
Deputy Director of Athletics UW-La Crosse Athletics 608.785.5223 ethacker@uwlax.edu   

  Sue White 
Director-Recreational Sports UW-La Crosse Rec Sports 608.785.6529 swhite@uwlax.edu   

  Mark Gibson 
ESS Department Chair UW-La Crosse Exercise & Sport Science 608.785.8171 mgibson@uwlax.edu   

  Kimberly Radtke 
ESS Assoc. Lecturer UW-La Crosse Exercise & Sport Science 608.785.8188 kradtke@uwlax.edu 

  Jason Murphy 
Women’s Soccer HC, Fac. Dir. 

UW-La Crosse Athletics 

  Josh Buchholtz 
Men’s T&F HC, Asc. Fac. Dir. 

UW-La Crosse Athletics 608.785.8622 jbuchholtz@uwlax.edu  

  Nickolas Davis 
Women’s Track & Field HC 

UW-La Crosse Athletics 608.785.6531 ndavis@uwlax.edu  

  Bill Hehli 
Women’s & Men’s Tennis HC 

UW-La Crosse Athletics 608.785.8676 whehli@uwlax.edu  

  Chris Schwarz 
Baseball HC 

UW-La Crosse Athletics 

  Chris Helixon 
Softball HC 

UW-La Crosse Athletics 

  Mo McAlpine 
Assoc. Director, Rec Sports 

UW-La Crosse Recreational Eagle Center 

  Nathan Barnhart 
Asst. Director, Rec Sports 

UW-La Crosse Recreational Eagle Center 

  Adam Baltz 
Co-President / Manager UW-La Crosse Men’s Club Volleyball 

  Milo Velimirovic 
Is Net Service Senior 

UW-La Crosse Information Tech Svcs 

mailto:bhetzel@uwlax.edu
mailto:beth.alderman@wisconsin.gov
mailto:cweiss@uwsa.edu
mailto:kblum@uwlax.edu
mailto:ethacker@uwlax.edu
mailto:swhite@uwlax.edu
mailto:mgibson@uwlax.edu
mailto:jmurphy@uwlax.edu
mailto:jbuchholtz@uwlax.edu
mailto:ndavis@uwlax.edu
mailto:whehli@uwlax.edu
mailto:cschwarz@uwlax.edu
mailto:chelixon@uwlax.edu
mailto:mmcalpine@uwlax.edu
mailto:nbarnhart@uwlax.edu
mailto:mvelimirovic@uwlax.edu


 
 

 

  

✓ 
 Name  Organization | Department Phone E-mail 

  Mark Valenti 
Asst. Dir. Academic Tech Svcs 

UW-La Crosse Information Tech Svcs 

  Caleb Zick 
Network Specialist 

UW-La Crosse Information Tech Svcs 

  Dave Anderson 
Custodial Srv Pro Supervisor 

UW-La Crosse Information Custodial 
Service 

  Scott Brown 
Building Maintenance Manager  

UW-La Crosse Facilities Planning & Mgmt sbrown2@uwlax.edu 

  Dennis Rodenberg 
Senior Facilities Engineer  

UW-La Crosse Facilities Planning & Mgmt drodenberg@uwlax.edu 

  Tim Merrell 
Power Plant Superintendent 

UW-La Crosse Facilities Planning & Mgmt tmerrell@uwlax.edu 

 
 

 
UW-La Crosse Facilities Planning & Mgmt dquam@uwlax.edu 

  Tony Meidl 
Grounds Services Manager  

UW-La Crosse Facilities Planning & Mgmt ameidl@uwlax.edu 

      

✓  
Nate Novak SmithGroup JJR 608.327.4406 

Nate.novak@smithgroup.com 
 

✓  
Nathan Hilmer SmithGroup JJR  

Nathan.hilmer@smithgroup.com 
 

  Nathan Castillo Pro Audio 414.476.1011 nathan@proaudiodesigns.com

  Larry Palank Hunzinger Construction Company 262.780.9709 lpalank@hunzinger.com

  Josh Nichols Ring & DuChateau 414.778.1700 jnichols@ringdu.com

  Art Meredith 
Low Voltage Systems Design 

Ring & DuChateau 414.778.1700 ameredith@ringdu.com

  Ed Gill 
Senior Project Manager 

Ring & DuChateau 414.778.1700 egill@ringdu.com

  Chris Ulm 
Project Manager 

Ring & DuChateau 414.778.1700 culm@ringdu.com  

✓  Kyle Schauf 
Project Manager HSR Associates 608.785.4725 kschauf@hsrassociates.com  

✓  Doug Ramsey 
Principal-in-Charge HSR Associates 608.785.4710 dramsey@hsrassociates.com   

✓  Hoang Tran 
Project Architect RDG Planning & Design 515.309.3263 htran@rdgusa.com 

✓  Nathan Harris 
Project Architect RDG Planning & Design 515.309.3244 nharris@rdgusa.com 

  Marty Miller 
Project Manager RDG Planning & Design 515.309.3218 mmiller@rdgusa.com  

✓  Brad Rodenburg 
Project Manager RDG Planning & Design 515.473.6441 brodenburg@rdgusa.com  

  Jack Patton 
Principal RDG Planning & Design 515.309.3207 jpatton@rdgusa.com 

 

mailto:mvalenti@uwlax.edu
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mailto:nharris@rdgusa.com
mailto:mmiller@rdgusa.com
mailto:brodenburg@rdgusa.com
mailto:jpatton@rdgusa.com
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EXERCISE & SPORT 

SCIENCE ATHLETIC REC SPORTS







Project Re-Start

35% DFD Review, Feb 2019

100% Documents, Sept 2019

Break Ground, Aug 2020

Occupy, July 2022



Project Re-Start

35% DFD Review, Feb 2019

100% Documents, Sept 2019

Break Ground, Aug 2020

Occupy, July 2022



1. STUDENT FIELDHOUSE

2. SOCCER SUPPORT FACILITY

3. PINE STREET CAMPUS UTILITIES 

1

2

3







• Overall site plan

• Pedestrian circulation diagram

• Vehicular circulation diagram

• Site Fencing diagram

• Stormwater treatment areas

• South entry plaza enlargement

• Accent features

• North rain garden areas/integration with 

north site elements

• Soccer support facility access.



N

Mitchell Hall

Fieldhouse

Rec sports

Roger Harring

Stadium

Soccer

E
a
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• Primary access on 

Pine St. 

• Access to Mitchell 

Hall

• Student athlete 

movement north



• Fire Access

• Service & Maintenance 

Access



• Perimeter fence to limit 

access

• Stadium security fence

• Modified stadium fence 

at southeast





South plaza stormwater garden North stormwater garden

Primary 

Structured 

Detention

Grass 

overflow 
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Lane Inspiration





Building Champions
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In Life



Building Champions
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In School
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FIELD HOUSE ADMIN / SUPPORTS

SUPPORTS

ENTRY PLAZA

VISIBILITYDAY LIGHTING MULTI PURPOSEOUTDOOR 

CLEARSTORY WINDOWS



VISIBILITYDAY LIGHTING



VISIBILITYDAY LIGHTING



CORRIDOR ADMIN / SUPPORTSCORRIDORADMIN / SUPPORTS ATRIUM

VISIBILITYDAY LIGHTING



VISIBILITYDAY LIGHTING



VISIBILITYDAY LIGHTING



MULTI PURPOSE
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22,000 SF
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PROPORTIONSYMMETRY MATERIALITY SCALE



SOUTH ELEVATION NORTH ELEVATION



SOUTH ELEVATION NORTH ELEVATION



SOUTH ELEVATION



WEST ELEVATION



EAST ELEVATION



SOUTH ELEVATION

BRICK VENEER CAVITY WALL 

WITH CMU BACK UP

METAL PANEL FASCIA

(MINOR LOCATIONS)

CAST STONE CORNICE, 

QUOINS, TRIM, & 

WATERTABLE

LOW SLOPE ROOF, w/ CLEARSTORY

THERMALLY EFFICIENT 

STOREFRONT GLAZING



SOUTH ELEVATION

BRICK VENEER CAVITY WALL 

WITH CMU BACK UP

METAL PANEL FASCIA

(MINOR LOCATIONS)

CAST STONE CORNICE, 

QUOINS, TRIM, & 

WATERTABLE

LOW SLOPE ROOF, w/ CLEARSTORY

THERMALLY EFFICIENT 

STOREFRONT GLAZING
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GROUND LEVEL

Main Level: 1,900 GSF

Upper Level:       650 GSF

Total Building:   2,550 GSF



GROUND LEVEL PRESS BOX LEVEL
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22 %
18 %
10 %
15 %



Ceramic Fritted Glass Flexible Custom Patterns Custom Transparency Control 

Glare And Solar Gain



Electronically Tinted Glass: Effective Method For Controlling Glare 

And Solar Gain

RESEARCH TOPICS:

1. Cost

2. Tint Consistency

3. Speed of Adjustment

*Will not explore this option



Motorized Roller Shades Effective Glare Control

Ineffective Solar Gain Control

Highly Effective When Use in 

Conjunction w/ Fritted Glass 



Vertical Exterior Louvers Foreign Aesthetic Control Glare And Solar Gain at 

Cost of Visibility

*Will not explore this option
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3

This area is only 

spike-resistant

• Key here is ‘Spikable’ –

vs- ‘Spike-Resistant’

• Extent of this area will be 

determined by other field 

events that are potentially 

moved into the in-field 

area.  The driver here is 

Indoor Track



22,000 SF

MULTI – PURPOSE 

FLOORING
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4

*Will proceed with the showers, as shown



5

*Pro Audio is proceeding with putting together a model and 

providing a report with additional acoustical considerations



6

*Design team proceeding with either of the two options, either a membrane with battens or a standing 

seam metal with a glare-resistant coating.

*Classic gray or similar for color.



Sarnafil Roof with Battens Useful In Roofs with Complex or 

Non-Traditional Layouts

Cost Same as Standing Seam 

Metal



Metal Roof With Textured 

Finish Reducing Solar Glare

Selecting The Right Profile And 

Finishes With The University

Testing Color Options As Well 

As Combination of Colors 



7

*Parapet at the perimeter of the 

building provides protection from 

falling snow.

*’Snow jacks’ will be incorporated on 

the surface of the roof to slow this 

down as well.
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*Main entry will remain at the South, with main check-in here.

*Overhead doors and other controlled points of access around the building for events.
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South plaza stormwater garden

North stormwater garden

Primary 

Structured 

Detention

Grass 

overflow 
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SOUTH ELEVATION





EAST ELEVATION



Brick Corbeling – Adding 

Dimensions

Using Multiple Brick Blends And 

Finishes To Create Patterns

Study Ratios Of Stones And 

Brick
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*Proceeding with bottom concept, pulling glass up from floor level



WEST ELEVATION



Full Height Glazing - Tempered Glass –

Full Visual Connection

Glazing Cut Off At Floor- 3’4” Tall Stone 

Banding – Limited Visual Connection









*Group thought this 

was a valuable design 

element to keep

*Not willing to reduce 

at this point, if not 

necessary

*Will keep as-is, currently, and will 

compare to other facilities

*Not willing to reduce at 

this point, if not necessary

*Not 

interested in 

doing this at 

this point, 

based on 

interior 

aesthetic



Replacing Scissor Truss: Images of other similar spaces 

Anderson University – Andersen, Indiana University of Nebraska-Kearney



Replacing Scissor Truss: Images of other similar spaces 

Milwaukee School of Engineering Palmer College of Chiropractic – Davenport, IA



Replacing Scissor Truss: Images of other similar spaces 

St. Ambrose University – Davenport, IA



Replacing Scissor Truss: Images of other similar spaces 

Grand Valley State – Allendale, MI South Dakota State University











Create.   Meaning.   Together.


